Total Project CostsBuilding Square Footage

Building Square Footage Total Project Costs

PROJECTS COMPLETED

Delta of Subject and Comparable Projects

Total Project Costs

Acquisition costs by Unit/Bed/SF Construction by Unit/Bed/SF Soft Costs By Unit/Bed/SF Total Development Cost (Not including Land)

Delta Percentage

 PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Building Square Footage

9/13/2024

Docusign Envelope ID: C0640139-7D64-40C1-87DE-720F5A442AD2

Evaluation of Request for Preliminary Gap Financing August 4, 2023
Golden Gate Avenue Phase I - Educator Housing Page 58 of 61

Attachment H: Predevelopment Budget

N/A

Docusign Envelope ID: C0640139-7D64-40C1-87DE-720F5A442AD2

Evaluation of Request for Preliminary Gap Financing August 4, 2023
Golden Gate Avenue Phase I - Educator Housing Page 59 of 61

Attachment I: Development Budgets

Docusign Envelope ID: C0640139-7D64-40C1-87DE-720F5A442AD2

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 9/20/2024 # Units: 55
Project Name: Golden Gate Avenue Educator Housing (LIHTC) # Bedrooms: 122
Project Address: 750 Golden Gate Ave # Beds:
Project Sponsor: MidPen Housing Corporation

Total Sources Comments
SOURCES 11,230,000   6,606,000   29,167,209   -   7,333,333   887,350   4,221,000   1,500,000   60,944,892

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII  Perm Loan  TC Equity
 State Land
Ground Lease  LGMG  IIG  GP Equity

 Deferred
Developer Fee

USES

ACQUISITION
Acquisition cost or value 0
Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 0
Holding Costs 0
Transfer Tax 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 2,052,370 3,928,500 18,623,709 7,333,333 887,350 32,825,262 Include FF&E
* Commercial Shell Construction 0 0
* Demolition 109,000 109,000

Environmental Remediation 0 0

* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 1,702,000 250,000 1,952,000
earthwork, shoring, site concrete, asphalt paving and
striping, landscape

* Offsite Improvements 342,000 342,000
* Infrastructure Improvements 0 0 HOPE SF/OCII costs for streets etc.

Parking 0 0
GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 1,200,000 515,000 1,715,000 4.2%
GC Overhead & Profit 90,000 871,000 961,000 2.3%
CG General Conditions 378,000 2,848,000 3,226,000 7.8%

Sub-total Construction Costs 5,873,370 3,928,500 23,107,709 0 7,333,333 887,350 0 0 41,130,262
Design Contingency (remove at DD) 0 0 0 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%
Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 0 0 0 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%
Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Revie 0 0 0 0 4% up to $30MM HC, 3% $30-$45MM, 2% $45MM+ 0.0%
Hard Cost Construction Contingency 500,000 3,408,000 3,908,000 5% new construction / 15% rehab 9.5%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 500,000 0 3,408,000 0 0 0 0 0 3,908,000
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 6,373,370 3,928,500 26,515,709 0 7,333,333 887,350 0 0 45,038,262

SOFT COSTS
Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 450,000 432,000 882,000
See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 0 0
Architect Construction Admin 260,000 396,000 656,000
Reimbursables 9,500 500 10,000
Additional Services 0 . 0

Sub-total Architect Contract 719,500 0 828,500 0 0 0 0 0 1,548,000
Other Third Party design consultants (not included under
Architect contract) 450,000 55,000 505,000

Civil engineer, PV Engineering, Joint Trench,
Waterproofing, Shoring, EBM, Foundation

Total Architecture & Design 1,169,500 55,000 828,500 0 0 0 0 0 2,053,000
Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 32,000 14,000 46,000
Geotechnical studies 26,000 20,000 46,000
Phase I & II Reports 145,000 46,000 191,000
CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 4,000 41,000 45,000
NEPA / 106 Review 0 0 0
CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0 0
Other environmental consultants 0 0 Name consultants & contract amounts

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 207,000 0 121,000 0 0 0 0 0 328,000
Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs
Construction Loan Origination Fee 235,000 235,000
Construction Loan Interest 0 1,804,000 1,804,000
Title & Recording 30,000 30,000
CDLAC & CDIAC fees 0 0
Bond Issuer Fees 213,000 1,000 214,000
Other Bond Cost of Issuance 0 0
Other Lender Costs (MOHCD orig fee) 112,000 0 112,000

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 590,000 1,805,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,395,000
Permanent Financing Costs
Permanent Loan Origination Fee 0 0 0
Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0 0 0
Title & Recording 0 13,000 13,000

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 13,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,000
Total Financing Costs 590,000 1,818,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,408,000

Legal Costs
Borrower Legal fees 200,000 60,000 260,000
Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 27,000 3,000 30,000
Tax Credit Counsel 0 0
Bond Counsel 150,000 150,000
Construction Lender Counsel 90,000 90,000
Permanent Lender Counsel 20,000 20,000

* Other Legal (specify) 0 0 0
Total Legal Costs 467,000 83,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 550,000

Other Development Costs
Appraisal 3,000 5,000 8,000
Market Study 27,000 27,000

* Insurance 180,000 180,000
* Property Taxes 0 0

Accounting / Audit 10,000 10,000
* Organizational Costs 0 0

Entitlement / Permit Fees 487,000 100,000 587,000
* Marketing / Rent-up 630 159,000 159,630

* Furnishings 0 143,000 143,000
$2,000/unit; See MOHCD U/W Guidelines on:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

PGE / Utility Fees 381,000 0 381,000
TCAC App / Alloc / Monitor Fees 70,000 70,000

* Financial Consultant fees 48,500 51,500 100,000
Construction Management fees / Owner's Rep 75,000 83,000 158,000
Security during Construction 0 0

* Relocation 0 0
Other (Lender expenses) 38,000 30,000 68,000
Other (Art Commission) 103,000 103,000
Other (Prevailing Wage Monitor & Special Inspections) 0 113,000 113,000

Total Other Development Costs 1,283,130 252,500 572,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,107,630
Soft Cost Contingency

Contingency (Arch, Eng, Fin, Legal  & Other Dev) 370,000 190,000 0 560,000 Should be either 10% or 5% of total soft costs. 7.5%
TOTAL SOFT COSTS 4,086,630 2,398,500 1,521,500 0 0 0 0 0 8,006,630

RESERVES
* Operating Reserves 279,000 279,000

Replacement Reserves 0
* Tenant Improvements Reserves 0
* Other (specify) 0
* Other (specify) 0
* Other (specify) 0

TOTAL RESERVES 0 279,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 279,000

DEVELOPER COSTS
Developer Fee - Cash-out Paid at Milestones 770,000 330,000 1,100,000
Developer Fee - Cash-out At Risk 800,000 800,000

[…]

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 11,230,000 6,606,000 29,167,209 0 7,333,333 887,350 4,221,000 1,500,000 60,944,892
Development Cost/Unit by Source 204,182 120,109 530,313 0 133,333 16,134 76,745 27,273 1,108,089
Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 18.4% 10.8% 47.9% 0.0% 12.0% 1.5% 6.9% 2.5% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 115,879 71,427 482,104 0 133,333 16,134 0 0 818,877
Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 95.20 58.68 396.07 0.00 109.54 13.25 0.00 0.00 672.75

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 4,434,500
City Subsidy/Unit 204,182

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.960
Construction Bond Amount: 32,133,000
Construction Loan Term (in months): 30 months
Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 5.50%

Total Soft
Cost

Contingency
as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction
line item costs

as a % of
hard costs

1 of 1

Docusign Envelope ID: C0640139-7D64-40C1-87DE-720F5A442AD2

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 9/20/2024 # Units: 20
Project Name: Golden Gate Avenue Phase 1 Educator Housing (M# Bedrooms: 43
Project Address: 750 Golden Gate Ave # Beds:
Project Sponsor: MidPen Housing Corporation

Total Sources Comments
SOURCES 8,770,000   4,721,000   2,666,667   1,860,000   1,000,000   -   -   -   19,017,667

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII  Perm Loan  LGMG  IIG  Tranche C
USES

ACQUISITION
Acquisition cost or value 0
Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 0
Holding Costs 0
Transfer Tax 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 4,887,400 2,676,600 2,013,667 191,000 474,000 10,242,667 Include FF&E
* Commercial Shell Construction 0 0 0
* Demolition 34,000 0 34,000

Environmental Remediation 0 0 0

* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 459,000 150,000 609,000
earthwork, shoring, site concrete, asphalt paving and
striping, landscape

* Offsite Improvements 106,000 0 106,000
* Infrastructure Improvements 0 0 0 HOPE SF/OCII costs for streets etc.

Parking 0 433,000 1,250,000 1,683,000
GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 400,000 128,000 0 74,000 602,000 includes CCIP 4.1%
GC Overhead & Profit 120,000 176,000 41,000 337,000 2.3%
CG General Conditions 490,000 361,000 154,000 1,005,000 6.9%

Sub-total Construction Costs 6,496,400 3,341,600 2,446,667 1,860,000 474,000 0 0 0 14,618,667
Design Contingency (remove at DD) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%
Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%
Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Review) 0 4% up to $30MM HC, 3% $30-$45MM, 2% $45MM+ 0.0%
Hard Cost Construction Contingency 550,000 166,000 526,000 1,242,000 5% new construction / 15% rehab 8.5%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 550,000 0 166,000 0 526,000 0 0 0 1,242,000
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 7,046,400 3,341,600 2,612,667 1,860,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 15,860,667

SOFT COSTS
Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 247,000 31,000 278,000
See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 0 0
Architect Construction Admin 100,000 50,000 54,000 204,000
Reimbursables 5,000 5,000
Additional Services 0 0

Sub-total Architect Contract 352,000 81,000 54,000 0 0 0 0 0 487,000
Other Third Party design consultants (not included under
Architect contract) 140,000 17,000 157,000

Civil engineer, PV Engineering, Joint Trench,
Waterproofing, Shoring, EBM, Foundation

Total Architecture & Design 492,000 98,000 54,000 0 0 0 0 0 644,000
Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 9,000 5,000 14,000
Geotechnical studies 7,000 7,000 14,000
Phase I & II Reports 43,000 16,000 59,000
CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 0 14,000 14,000
NEPA / 106 Review 0 0
CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0 0
Other environmental consultants 0 0 Name consultants & contract amounts

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 59,000 42,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,000
Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs
Construction Loan Origination Fee 31,000 31,000
Construction Loan Interest 0 261,000 261,000
Title & Recording 30,000 30,000
CDLAC & CDIAC fees 0 0
Bond Issuer Fees 0 0
Other Bond Cost of Issuance 0 0
Other Lender Costs (MOHCD orig fee) 0 88,000 88,000

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 61,000 349,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 410,000
Permanent Financing Costs
Permanent Loan Origination Fee 0 0 0
Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0 0 0
Title & Recording 0 13,000 13,000

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 13,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,000
Total Financing Costs 61,000 362,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 423,000

Legal Costs
Borrower Legal fees 95,000 95,000
Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 10,000 10,000
Tax Credit Counsel 0 0
Bond Counsel 0 0
Construction Lender Counsel 65,000 65,000
Permanent Lender Counsel 20,000 20,000

* Other Legal (specify) 0 0
Total Legal Costs 170,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 190,000

Other Development Costs
Appraisal 2,000 2,000
Market Study 8,000 8,000

* Insurance 63,000 63,000
* Property Taxes 125,000 125,000

Accounting / Audit 10,000 10,000
* Organizational Costs 0 0